### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		06/20/2012	National Banking Association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ragus Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	40 Danbury Rd., P.O. Box 810
City:	Wilton
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06897-0810
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2913561	BEST THING TO HAPPEN TO TEA SINCE ICE
Registration Number:	0607362	COLONIAL
Registration Number:	2204201	CRYSTABLEND
Registration Number:	1558288	
Registration Number:	0842956	
Registration Number:	0970907	DIXIE CRYSTALS
Registration Number:	0914123	DIXIE CRYSTALS
Registration Number:	0729535	DIXIE CRYSTALS
Registration Number:	1822160	DIXIE CRYSTALS
Registration Number:	0649018	DIXIE CRYSTALS
Registration Number:	0122345	DIXIE CRYSTAL
Registration Number:	0801050	EVERCANE
Registration Number:	0801049	EVERCANE
Registration Number:	0877232	EVER-SOFT-PAK
		TDADEMARK

REEL: 004828 FRAME: 0292

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	1971261	GREAT LAKES
Registration Number:	0561227	HOLLY
Registration Number:	1557058	HOLLY
Registration Number:	1703579	HOLLY HYBRIDS
Registration Number:	1997141	HOME MADE GOOD NEWS
Registration Number:	1658413	HONEY BEE
Registration Number:	0636912	IMPERIAL
Registration Number:	0636913	IMPERIAL
Registration Number:	0728903	IMPERIAL PURE CANE SUGAR
Registration Number:	1968356	PENINSULAR
Registration Number:	0843352	PIONEER
Registration Number:	1836315	QUICK SUGAR
Registration Number:	1697830	SAVANNAH GOLD
Registration Number:	2181014	SAVANNAH MOLASSES SPECIALTIES COMPANY
Registration Number:	2171408	SF
Registration Number:	2155117	SMART CONTROLS
Registration Number:	2400256	SPARKLING
Registration Number:	1263128	SUCANAT
Registration Number:	2307707	SWEET LAND
Registration Number:	0226319	U & I SUGAR BEST FOR PRESERVING U AGREE TO USE OUR PRODUCT I AGREE TO MAINTAIN ITS QUALITY U QUALITY I MANUFACTURED BY UTAH-IDAHO SUGAR CO.
Registration Number:	0625576	WHITE GOLD
Registration Number:	0980072	WHITE STAR
Registration Number:	2553299	WHOLESOME SWEETENERS
Registration Number:	0921650	2
Serial Number:	85280447	IMPERIAL SWEETENER COMPANY
Serial Number:	85280446	NATUREWISE SWEETENERS
Registration Number:	1658412	SUGAR BOWL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4029526870

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4023413070

Email: trademark@mcgrathnorth.com

Correspondent Name: Tracy L. Deutmeyer

TRADEMARK REEL: 004828 FRAME: 0293

	reet, Suite 3700 RASKA 68102	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracy L. Deutmeyer	
Signature:	/Tracy L. Deutmeyer/	
Date:	07/24/2012	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Lonestar-B-A-Ragus-4-pages#page1.tif source=Lonestar-B-A-Ragus-4-pages#page2.tif source=Lonestar-B-A-Ragus-4-pages#page3.tif source=Lonestar-B-A-Ragus-4-pages#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004828 FRAME: 0294

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT is made as of June 14, 2012 (this "Release") by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., acting in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for itself and other lenders ("Agent"), to and in favor of RAGUS HOLDINGS, INC. ("Pledgor").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases, terminates and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all liens, security interests and other rights it may have upon the trademarks, applications for trademark (or trademarks resulting from such applications) and other intellectual property or related rights or assets which were granted to Agent under and pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement was filed with the U. S. Patent and Trademark office on June 10, 2011 at Reel 004559, Frame 0556), as the same may have been amended or modified from time to time (the "Trademark Security Agreement"). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Agent hereby releases, terminates and extinguishes its lien on and security interest in the trademarks described on Exhibit A to the Trademark Security Agreement, a true and correct copy of which Exhibit A is attached hereto.

This Release shall be binding upon Agent's legal representatives, successors and assigns.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Agent

By:

Name: Stephen J. King

Title:

Senior Vice President

# EXHIBIT A

### **U.S. TRADEMARKS**

Owner*	Mark	Serial No. Registration No.	Status
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	BEST THING TO HAPPEN TO TEA SINCE ICE	2913561	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	COLONIAL (stylized)	607,362	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	CRYSTABLEND	2,204,201	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	Leaf Design	1,558,288	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	Wagon Design**	842,956	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	DIXIE CRYSTALS	970,907	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	DIXIE CRYSTALS	914,123	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	DIXIE CRYSTALS	729,535	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	DIXIE CRYSTALS and Design	1,822,160	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	DIXIE CRYSTALS and Design	649,018	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	DIXIE CRYSTALS and Design	122,345	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	EVERCANE and Design	801,050	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	EVERCANE	801,049	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	EVER-SOFT-PAK	877,232	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	GREAT LAKES and Design**	1,971,261	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	HOLLY (stylized)	561,227	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	HOLLY and Design	1,557,058	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	HOLLY HYBRID	1,703,579	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	HOME MADE GOOD NEWS	1,997,141	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	HONEY BEE	1,658,413	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	IMPERIAL	636,912	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	IMPERIAL and Design	636,913	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	IMPERIAL PURE CANE SUGAR and Design	728,903	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	PENINSULAR**	1,968,356	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 004828 FRAME: 0296

Owner*	Mark	Serial No. Registration No.	Status
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	PIONEER**	843,352	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc	QUICK SUGAR	1,836,315	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	SAVANNAH GOLD	1,697,830	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	SAVANNAH MOLASSES SPECIALTIES COMPANY and Design	2,181,014	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	SF and Design	2,171,408	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	SMART CONTROLS and Design	2,155,117	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	SPARKLING	2,400,256	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	SUCANAT	1,263,128	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	SWEET LAND	2,307,707	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	U & I Sugar and Design	226,319	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	WHITE GOLD and Design	625,576	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	WHITE STAR and Design	980,072	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	WHOLESOME SWEETENERS and Design	2,553,299	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	2 (Stylized)	921650	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	IMPERIAL SWEENENER COMPANY	85/280447	Pending
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	NATUREWISE SWEETENERS & Design	85/280446	Pending
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	SUGAR BOWL	1658412	Registered

# STATE TRADEMARKS

Owner*	Mark	Serial No. Registration No.	Status
Ragus Holdings, Inc,	IMPERIAL PURE CANE SUGAR	Montana T,016,748	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	IMPERIAL PURE CANE SUGAR	New Mexico 90032204	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	IMPERIAL PURE CANE SUGAR and DESIGN	North Carolina T-942	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	IMPERIAL PURE CANE SUGAR and Design	Oklahoma 31858	Registered
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	IMPERIAL PURE CANE SUGAR	Oklahoma 24384	Registered

## **FOREIGN TRADEMARKS**

Owner*	Mark	Serial No. Registration No.	Status
Ragus Holdings, Inc.	EVERCANE	United Kingdom 2228177	Registered

<sup>\*</sup>The correct owner is listed in the Owner column; however, patent and trademark office records may indicate a different affiliated owner for certain references as assignment recordation is pending for such references.

EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT - Page 3  $_{\rm 46124.090374~EMF\_US~40520147v2}$ 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004828 FRAME: 0298

**RECORDED: 07/24/2012** 

<sup>\*\*</sup>To be assigned to Michigan Sugar Beet Growers, Inc. pursuant to the First Amended and Restated Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement entered into on February 12, 2002.